L G AN Project #22-040

Homestead Commercial Building Revision
Located at approximately 650 West 400 North

REPORT SUMMARY...

Project Name: Homestead Commercial Building Revisions
Proponent / Owner: Klair Fullmer / 200 North Land Holdings LLC
Project Address: 650 West 400 North

Request: Design Review

Current Zoning: Mixed Use (MU)

Type of Action: Quasi-Judicial

Hearing Date July 28, 2022

Submitted By: Russ Holley, Senior Planner
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission conditionally approve a Design Review
Permit for Project #22-040, Homestead Commercial Building Revisions, in the Mixed Use (MU)
zone located at approximately 650 West 400 North., TIN #05-127-0003

Current Land use adjoining the subject property
North: COM: Mobile Home Park East: COM: Commercial Uses
South: | CS: Commercial Uses West: | CS: Commercial Uses

History & Project Proposal

This property was rezoned from Commercial to Mixed Use in 2020 and a Design Review Permit
was issued for 479 dwelling units and 7,900 SF of commercial space in April of 2020. The 400
North Street extension was dedicated with that project all the north side of this project. The
overall Homestead project included four phases over the nearly 24-acre project site. In July of
2021, approvals were granted that changed the building layouts and configurations within the
north phases of the project. The Homestead project is currently under construction and is
approximately 70% completed.

This proposal includes changing the originally approved commercial building from two stories in
height to one story and making adjustment to the building footprint and parking lot layout. The
new 7,800 SF commercial building is still situated at the northeast corner of the overall site
directly adjacent to the new 400 North Street extension. The building is designed in a way that
could accommodate a single or multiple commercial tenants. At approximately 1,100 SF for
each partition, up to a maximum of seven commercial tenants could occupy this building.
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Figure 1 shows the site plan

Setbacks
The Land Development Code (LDC) requirements for setbacks in the MU zone are as follows
(as measured from property lines):

Front (min-max): 0-10’
Side: 8’
Rear: 10°
Parking (front): 10°
Parking (side/rear): 5
The proposed building and parking area are shown at the following:
Front (north): ~7
Side (east/west): 8+’
Rear (south): 85’
Parking (front): 70’
Parking (side/rear): 5

The proposed project meets all setbacks as proposed.

Lot Coverage

The LDC 17.10.100 establishes a maximum lot coverage of 60% (building(s) footprint) to total
site in the MU zone. The proposed 7,800 SF building sits on a 1.02-acre site, equaling an 18%
lot coverage. As proposed, the project complies with the maximum lot coverage in the LDC.

Site Layout & Pedestrian Circulation

The LDC 17.30 require projects to provide pedestrian circulation and street connectivity. The
proposed site layout and pedestrian circulation shows a new sidewalk connection from 400
North to the building entrances. The plan shows a small missing gap between the sidewalks
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connecting the other Homestead residential areas and this building near the west side of the
site. As conditioned with this missing sidewalk gap being installed, the project complies with the
pedestrian circulation requirements in the LDC.

Figure 2 shows the proposed front and rear facades (North and South)

Parking Requirements

The LDC requires a range of parking based on individual commercial land uses. Common
commercial parking requirements are 1.0 parking stalls per every 300 SF of office space and
1.0 parking stalls per every 250 SF of retail/commercial services space. The LDC 17.31.040
requires bike racks for commercial land uses.

The proposed project shows 37 parking stalls in the rear parking lot south of the building. At this
ratio of approximately 1 parking stall per every 210 SF, the proposed parking will likely comply
with LDC parking requirements for a wide variety of business types. As each new business
applies for a business license, City Staff will review the application for parking compliance prior
to approvals. As conditioned with parking compliance at the time of business licensing and the
installation of a bike rack, the project meets the minimum requirements of the LDC.

Building Orientation & Elevations

The LDC 17.12 indicates that buildings in the MU zone shall have four-sided architecture and a
mix of materials. Acceptable building materials are masonry, stucco, fiber-cement board, wood
and metal. Material mixes shall wrap all four sides of buildings and blank walls exceeding 40
linear feet are prohibited. Vertical dimensions of blank wall shall not exceed 12 feet and roof
forms should be varied for visual interest. Buildings should be oriented to the street with primary
entrances. Alternatively, in cases where the primary entrance is not facing the street, the street
facing fagade shall closely mimic that of the primary entrance fagade. Surface parking lots are
prohibited between the street and the building (front yard areas) and required to be at the side
or rear of the building. Commercial/Mixed Use buildings are required to have 50% transparency
(fenestration) along ground-floor street frontages. As proposed the building design shows four-
sided architecture, a mix of materials and minimal blank wall areas. Excluding the parapet, the
street facing fagade is shown at 50% transparency. As submitted, building designs meet the
LDC requirements.

Open Space & Landscaping

The LDC 17.07.090 requires 10% open space and an additional 10% useable outdoor space in
the MU zone. The LDC 17.35 generally describes open space as vegetation or landscaped
areas, while useable outdoor space is typically decks, patios and other similar outdoor
amenities. The 1.02-acre (44,431 SF) project site requires 4,443 SF of open space and 4,443
SF of outdoor space totaling 8,886 SF of open and outdoor space.
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The LDC 17.32 requires minimum landscaping for overall visual aesthetics, ecological reasons,
visual screening, shading purposes and enhancement of the outdoor experience. The LDC
requires a minimum of 20 trees and a combination of 50 shrubs, flowers and ornamental
grasses per acre of land for commercial projects. At 1.02-acres, 20 trees and 50 shrubs,
perennials and ornamental grasses are required as per the LDC. As conditioned with minimum
open space and landscaping numbers, the project complies with the LDC.

Lighting

The LDC 17.37.090 requires adequate lighting that adds aesthetic quality and improves safety
while mitigating unnecessary glare, sky glow and light trespass. The LDC limits freestanding
pole height to 32 feet and luminaire fixtures on buildings and canopies to be concealed source,
down-cast and shielded from neighboring properties. Light measurements are required to range
between 0.5 — 4.0-foot candles, so areas are sufficiently safe, but not excessively bright. As
submitted, no exterior lighting has been shown. As conditioned, the project meets the
requirements of the LDC.

AGENCY AND CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Comments were solicited from the following departments or agencies:

e Environmental e \Water

e Engineering e Light and Power

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property. As of the time of
this report, no comments have been received.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Legal notices were published in the Herald Journal on 7/16/22, posted on the City’s website and
the Utah Public Meeting website on 7/18/22, and mailed to property owners within 300 feet on
7/11/22.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

This project is subject to the proponent or property owner agreeing to comply with the following

conditions as written, or as may be amended by the Planning Commission.

1. All standard conditions of approval will be recorded with the Design Review and are

available in the Community Development Department.

2. This permit authorizes a 7,800 SF of commercial building at the northeast corner of the

Homestead project.

3. The commercial building shall provide 37 parking stalls and each subsequent business
license application shall be reviewed and approved for parking compliance based on
business type.

The site shall have a bike rack installed prior to occupancy.

The missing sidewalk gap connecting the residential areas to the south to the

commercial building shall be filled so that a complete pedestrian sidewalk network

connects throughout the site and to 400 North.

The building design and materials are approved as submitted.

Surface parking lots cannot contain more than 20 stalls in a row without a landscape or

sidewalk break as per LDC 17.31.140 Change to reference 17.32.070 instead of 17.31.

8. Parking lot and sidewalk intersections shall have painted pedestrian crosswalks
installed.

9. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.39 of the LDC, shall
be submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the
issuance of the building permit. The plan shall include the following:

a) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 8,886 SF.
b) 20 trees and 50 shrubs/perennials/grasses shall be provided for this project.

o

N
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c) 18 SF of interior parking lot landscaping shall be provided per parking stall
contained within the surface parking area as per LDC.

d) Street trees shall be provided where they currently do not exist at every 30 feet
on center. The City Forrester will determine tree species.

10. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing,
walls and landscaping.

11. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of
view from the street or screen from view from the street.

12. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast
light onto adjacent properties.

13. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.

14. Fencing shall be provided along the west side at six feet for safety and buffering purposes.
Along the east side a decorative fence with enhance landscaping shall be installed along
the railroad border.

15. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall be located at least 20 feet away
from public streets and buffered from view.

16. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall
receive a written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies
indicating that their requirements have been satisfied:

a. Environmental —contact 716-9761

o Minimum 60 ft. straight on access required. Approach must be level, no down or
uphill slopes.

o Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure is 24 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.
Minimum inside measurement for a single enclosure is 12 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.

o Place bollards in the back of enclosure to protect walls.

o Gates are not required, however if desired, they must be designed to stay open
during the collection process.

o Barrel hinges are suggested for the gates. We need the full 12 ft. clearance so gates
must be designed to open completely.

b. Engineering —contact 716-9160

o All access from the Homestead development onto 400 North shall align with the
access from the approved accesses from the lot on north side of 400 North. East
proposed access to 400 North is not allowed.

o Provide water shares or In-Lieu fee for increased demand to City water system to
comply with State sourcing requirements per State Administrative Code R 309-510-7.

o Provide storm water detention or retention ponds per Logan City Storm Water Design
Standards. This includes the onsite retention of the 90% storm event utilizing Low
Impact Design Methods. Provide a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and NOI
per Utah State requirements for City review and approval. Also, provide a Storm
Water Maintenance Agreement for the development.

o Provide a geotechnical report that addresses at a minimum the following for road and
storm water design: 1) California Bearing Ratio at the proposed pavement section
subgrade location, 2) the percolation rate per City Storm Water Design Standards, 3)
the elevation of the historical high ground water.

o The minimum pavement section required for all City right of way through the
development shall be that for a Minor Arterial Road as shown in the Logan City
Design Standards.

o Construct all infrastructure and road/right of way improvements on 400 North.

o Provide a Private Water Utility Agreement for all private water lines.

o Plans call for an access to 400 North where the future road is to be constructed by
the City. Provide road/right of way/utility improvements to centerline of 400 North
across property frontage.
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o Relocated proposed fire hydrant to the end of the proposed new 12” water line in 400
North to allow for maintenance of the 12” line until line is extended and connected to
600 West.

c. Water —contact 716-9627

o Each unit’s water main needs to have its own RP (ASSE1013) installed and
tested on the water main as it enters each unit/ building before any branch offs or
possible connections inside or outside of building. So, each unit is independently
controlled and protected. Properly sized drain required to serve dump port of
these backflow assemblies. Refer to Utah State Amendment #
608.1.1,608.1.2,608.1.2.1 for installation criteria.

o All landscape irrigation system’s fed from Logan City water must have a high
hazard rated backflow assembly installed and tested. All backflow assemblies
must be tested within 10 days of turning water into them and annually thereafter.

o Fire suppression systems that connect to Logan City water (with no added
chemicals) must have a minimum DC (ASSE1015) installed and tested. Fire
risers and B/F assemblies must be installed as per Logan City standards.

o Project shall comply with all current Utah State plumbing codes, amendments
and Utah Admin. code R 309-105-12-1 rules and regulations including, but not
limited to, those pertaining to backflow protection and cross connection
prevention, during and after construction.

d. Light and Power —contact 716-9722

o Logan City Light and Power; Requires 1-Line Diagram, A Logan City Load Data
Sheet, A Digital Site Plan In Auto CAD (DWG) Format and PUE’s Public Utility
Easement 10’ Easement On All Property Lines That Face A Road Way, And A 5§’
Easement On All Other Property Lines.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL FOR THE DESIGN REVIEW PERMIT
The Planning Commission bases its decisions on the following findings supported in the
administrative record for this project:

1.

2.

3.

The conditioned project will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties
because of the building design, site layout, materials, landscaping, and setbacks.

The Design Review Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the Logan

Municipal Code.

The conditioned project provides required off-street parking.

The project meets the goals and objectives of the MU designation within the Logan General
Plan by providing services near high capacity roadways and is designed in way for easy
circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.

The conditioned project complies with maximum height, density and building design, open
space standards and is in conformance with Title 17.

The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code
and the Municipal Code.

200 North and 400 North are adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle infrastructure
related to the land use.

This staff report is an analysis of the application based on adopted city documents, standard city development practices, and available information. The report is to be
used to review and consider the merits of the application prior to and during the course of the Planning Commission meeting. Additional information may be revealed by
participants at the Planning Commission meeting which may modify the staff report and become the Certificate of Decision. The Director of Community Development
reserves the right to supplement the material in the report with additional information at the Planning Commission meeting.
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APPLICATION FOR

CITY uwiveo ix senvice PROJECT REVIEW

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

be sent to my authorized agent listed above.
APPLICATIONHUSTBEACCURATEANDCOWPLETE ™=
O SITE ACTIVITY. MAY OCCUR UNTIL/AFTER APPROPRIATE COMMITTEE APPROVAL®

DBz1 EF?SéIJGBt!DF...

Type of Application (Check all that apply):
}ﬁ‘lesign Review O Conditional Use O Subdivision ® Administrative Design Review
0 Code Amendment O Appeal O Zone Change O Other
PROJECT NAME
Homestead Commercial Building
PROJECT ADDRESS T z = — _|COUNTY-PLATTAXID# — — —_
Aprox 650 W. 400 N. 05-127-0003
AUTHORIZED PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE FOR OWNER PHONE #
Klair Fullmer — _y_fa\\Wg( £ i osiie . com 435-755-2038
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
595 S. Riverwoods Prkwy Ste, 150 Logan uT 84321
EMAIL ADDRESS
batkinson@netwasatch.com
PROPERTY OWNER OF RECORD PHONE #
200 North Land Heldings LLC 435-232-1552
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP
595 S. Riverwoods Prkwy Ste. 400 Logan uTt 84321
EMAIL ADDRESS
patkinson@netwasatch.com
DESCRIBE THE PROPOSED PROJECT AS IT SHOULD BE NOTICED AND PRESENTED Total Lot Size (acres)
(Include as much detail as possible - attach a separate sheet If needed)
- ) . 1.02 acres
Approximately 7,800 square feet of commercial building
Size of Proposed New Building
(square feet)
Approx. 7,800 gross sf
Number of Proposed New Units/Lots
1
| certify that the Information contained in this application and all Signature of Property Owner’s Authorized Project Representative
supporiing plans are correct and accurate. | also certify that |
am authorized to sign all further legal documents and permit
on behalf of the property owner. @
| certify that | am the property owner on record of the subject Signature of Property Owner
property and that | consent to the submittal of this project. —
| understand that all further legal documents and permits will (_ '
DLU, [puy Hansuin,
T

290 North 100 West Logan, UT 84321 — ph: 435.716.9021 email: planning.commission@loganutah.org
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN
2. LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

21. SHRUBS: 50 PER GROSS ACRE

22. TREES: 20 PER GROSS ACRE
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BLUE STAKES OF UTAH
UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER, INC.

www.bluestakes.org
1-800-662-4111

THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF CIVIL SOLUTIONS GROUP,
INC. AND SHALL NOT BE PHOTOCOPIED, RE-DRAWN, OR USED ON ANY OTHER PROJECT
OTHER THAN THE PROJECT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR, WITHOUT WRITTEN
PERMISSION. THE OWNERS AND ENGINEERS OF CIVIL SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC.
DISCLAIM ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY CHANGES OR MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THESE
PLANS OR THE DESIGN THEREON WITHOUT THEIR CONSENT. THESE PLANS ARE
DRAWN TO SCALE WHEN PLOTTED ON A 24" X 36" SHEET OF PAPER. THESE PLANS ARE
PRODUCED IN COLOR AND SHOULD BE PLOTTED AS SUCH.

DESIGNING OUR FUTURE

10NSsgroupinc

CACHE VALLEY | P:435.213.3762
SALT LAKE | P: 801.216.3192

CiUl

UTAH VALLEY | P: 801.874.1432

info@civilsolutionsgroup.net
www.civilsolutionsgroup.net
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290 North 100 West, Logan, Utah 84321
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DESIGN REVIEW &
SUBDIVISION PERMIT

At the July 8, 2021 meeting the Logan City Planning Commission conditionally approved

PC 21-035 Homestead Changes for a 4-lot subdivision and changes in the previously approved
phase 3 & 4 of the mixed-use Homestead project located at 695 West 200 North in the Mixed Use
(MU) zone; TIN 05-062-0031. (Ellis Neighborhood)

These conditions are binding on the property owner and any subsequent purchaser of the property.
If the property is rented or leased to another party, the recorded owner is still responsible for
compliance with the conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. All standard conditions of approval wili be recorded with the Design Review and are available
in the Community Development Department.

2. This permit authorizes 250 residential dwelling units and 7,500 SF of commercial space in
nine buildings within the phasing plan of phases 3, 4, 5, & 6.

3. This permit authorizes a subdivision of four new lots. Each lot shall comply with setbacks and
contain the minimum amount of open space and parking stalls to support the buildings,
density and land uses within for each lot created or adjusted.

4. Each phase and building shall provide 1.5 parking stalls per studio/one-bedroom units and
2.0 parking stalls per every two-bedroom or larger unit. Bike racks shall be provided for multi-
family residential buildings at one slot per every two bedrocoms.

5. The commercial building shall provide 28 parking stalis unless the approved land uses is
something other than retail and office.

6. The Planning Commission, for the 55 plex along 200 North, allows 58% frontage and a
maximum front setback of 11 feet.

7. All buildings in phases 4, 5, & 6 shall meet the minimum 60% building frontage and a
maximum front yard setback of 10 feet.

8. The commercial building in phase 4 shall have a minimum 50% transparency and 12-foot-tall
ground floor height.

9. Surface parking lots cannot contain more than 20 stalls in a row without a landscape or
sidewalk break as per LDC 17.31.140 Change to reference 17.32.070 instead of 17.31.

10. Parking lot intersections shall have four-way pedestrian crosswalks with adequate parking
stall setbacks for visibility safety.

11. Sidewalk connections shall be made from all areas of the project to 200 North and 400 North
for neighborhood walkability.

12. The project construction sequence and phasing shall follow the approved plans with the
commercial space being provided in phase four.
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13. Open space shall be designed to take advantage of the native wetland areas as an overall
project amenity. Stormwater basins in these areas shouid be designed to blend in seamlessly
and become part of the amenity.

14. Open space shall be completed proportionately per each phase while the landscape design
and the site’s long-term maintenance shall have continuity throughout all phases with similar
plant palates and amenities for overall project continuity.

15. A performance landscaping plan, prepared in accordance with §17.39 of the LDC, shall be
submitted for approval to the Community Development Department prior to the issuance of
the building permit. The plan shall include the following:

a) Open Space and Useable Outdoor areas shall total a minimum of 120,225 SF.

b) 276 trees and 690 shrubs/perennials/grasses shall be provided for this project.

¢) 18 SF of interior parking lot landscaping shall be provided per parking stall
contained within the surface parking area as per LDC.

d) The landscaping plan shall include long-term maintenance programs that brings
continuity to all four phases

e) Street trees shall be provided where they currently do not exist at every 30 feet on
center. The City Forrester will determine tree species.

16. All dumpsters shall be visually screened or buffered from public streets by using fencing,
walls and landscaping.

17. Rooftop mechanical and/or building wall mechanical equipment shall be placed out of view
from the street or screen from view from the street.

18. Exterior lighting shall be concealed source, down-cast and shall not illuminate or cast light
onto adjacent properties.

19. No signs are approved with this Design Review Permit. All signage shall be approved and
permitted by staff in accordance with the Land Development Code.

20. Fencing shall be provided along the west side at six feet for safety and buffering purposes.
Along the east side a decorative fence with enhance landscaping shall be installed along the
railroad border.

21. Surface storm-water retention and detention facilities shall be located at least 20 feet away
from public streets and buffered from view.

22. The City, UDOT and Railroad officials will work together for better intersection design and
pedestrian connectivity across 600 West to core destinations in the Ellis Neighborhood.

23. Prior to issuance of a Building Permit, the Director of Community Development shall receive a
written memorandum from each of the following departments or agencies indicating that their
requirements have been satisfied:

a. Environmental —contact 716-9761
. Minimum 60 ft. straight on access required. Approach must be level, no down or uphill
slopes.
. Minimum inside measurement for a double enclosure is 24 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.
Minimum inside measurement for a single enclosure is 12 ft. wide by 10 ft. deep.
. Place bollards in the back of enclosure to protect walls.

. Gates are not required, however if desired, they must be designed to stay open during
the collection process.

. Barrel hinges are suggested for the gates. We need the full 12 ft. clearance so gates
must be designed to open completely.

b. Engineering —contact 716-9160

. Provide water shares or in-leu fee for water shares

. Provide storm water detention/retention of storm water per Logan City storm water
design standards. This shall include the onsite retention of the 90% storm event utilizing
Low Impact Design Methods. This includes all necessary permits from the State and City
and a storm water maintenance agreement.

. Provide a Army Corps approved Wetland Delineation and mitigation pian for all right of
way to owned by Logan City prior to any road construction activities
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The west access to 400 North from the south is not acceptable as shown. This needs to
align with 800 West from the north or be shifted approximately 200 feet further to the
east.

The accesses from the north and south developments to 400 North shall align with each
other at 400 North.

Provide private water utility agreement for all interior water main lines and sewer lines.
Provide City with UDOT/CAMP approval for new access onto 200 North (SR-30)

There are 3 underground water rights shown by the Utah Division of Water rights within
the proposed construction of 800 West. Two of these rights are owned by Logan City
and the other by the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints. Coordinate with each
of these entities to cap and divert these rights prior to road construction.

Based on the recent transfer of property and property line modifications, there may need
to be property line adjustments made prior to the issuance of building permits. Developer
to address this issue.

Provide a geotechnical report for soils in 400 North. This report shall at a minimum
address historical high ground water depth and a CBR at subgrade elevation of
proposed road pavement section and potential collapsible soils. The minimum
pavement section for 400 North shall be 8" asphalt, 8" untreated base course, and 12’
granutar borrow. If subgrade CBR is 5 or less or if ground water will impact minimum
pavement section, the geotechnical engineer shall provide an engineered pavement
section that will support anticipated equivalent axle loads for design life of the pavement
section. These same requirements apply to 800 West except the minimum pavement
section shall be 5” asphalt, 4" untreated base course, and 12" granular borrow.
Townhome driveway on 800 West nearest to the 400 N. intersection the City reserves
the right to make a right in right out only.

Maintain all existing irrigation and storm water drainage paths through new development.
Provide public utility easements (5’ each side of interior property lines and 10’ on all
frontages) for subdivision

c. Water —contact 716-9627

All commercial buildings water mains need to have their own RP (ASSE1013) backflow
assembly installed and tested on the water main as it enters the building before any
branch offs or possible connections. Properly sized drain required. Residential water
services or (mains) must be totally separated from any commercial water mains. If
residential buildings are three levels above finish grade or higher, their water mains must
have backflow assemblies on the water mains also. Separate residential and
commercial water systems (services). Pool and spa will need to have a RP (ASSE 1013}
on water makeup line if an air gap is not used.

All landscape irrigation system'’s fed from Logan City water must have a high hazard
rated backflow assembly installed and tested. All backflow assemblies must be tested
within 10 days of turning water into them and annually thereafter.

Fire suppression systems that are connected to Logan City water (with no added
chemicals) must have a minimum DC (ASSE1015) backflow assembly installed and
tested. Fire risers and B/F assemblies must be installed as per Logan City standards.

All points of use of water must comply with the 2018 IPC and State of Utah Amendments
and the Utah Admin Code 309-305 during and after construction.

Project shall comply with all current plumbing codes, Utah State Amendments, Utah
Division of Drinking Water rules and regulations including, but not limited to, those
pertaining to backflow protection and cross connection prevention.
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FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

1. The conditioned project will not interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjacent properties
because of the building design, site layout, materials, landscaping, and setbacks.

2. The Design Review and Subdivision Permit conforms to the requirements of Title 17 of the
Logan Municipal Code.

3. The conditioned project provides required off-street parking.

4. The project meets the goals and objectives of the MU designation within the Logan General
Plan by providing services near high capacity roadways and is designed in way for easy
circulation of both pedestrian and vehicles.

5. The conditioned project complies with maximum height, density and building design, open
space standards and is in conformance with Title 17.

6. The project met the minimum public noticing requirements of the Land Development Code and
the Municipal Code.

7. 200 North and 400 North are adequate in size and design to sufficiently handle infrastructure
related to the land use.

The Planning Commission’s decision came on a motion by Commissioner Lucero with a second by
Commissioner Guth. The motion passed by a vote of 5-1.

This action will expire one year from the date of July 8, 2021 if all conditions have not been met.
An extension of time must be requested in writing and received by the Community Development
Department prior to the expiration date.

The City does not send reminder notices or other notification of the pending expiration
date. The action to request an extension is the responsibility of the proponent.

We have reviewed the decision of the Planning Commission and agree to the conditions and
requirements. We understand this project expires one year from the date of the Commission’s
action unless the final plat has been recorded, or the Department of Community Development has
issued a building permit. If an extension of time is required, we must submit our written request
prior to the expiration date of the Planning Commission’s action. The length of an extension of
time is established in the Logan Land Development Code (LDC) Chapter 17.58.

Accepted and agreed by:
y Homestead Changes

Signed: ‘j@ ,Q?é{,_.
Print Name: Koes T
Address: 595 S Rwenws fewy # 400
City/State/Zip: L0Gan uT 843U
Date: 7 I 5[z
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